

*montgomeryi* changed from three populations to six occurrences and from 113 individuals to 143; *Schiedea apokremnos* changed from 751 individuals to 819–1,751; *Schiedea helleri* changed from 63 individuals to 50–60; *Schiedea kauaiensis* changed from two populations to five occurrences; *Schiedea membranacea* changed from seven populations to 10 occurrences and from 195 individuals to 344–348; *Schiedea nuttallii* changed from 50 individuals to 10–50; *Schiedea spergulina* var. *leiopoda* changed from 50 individuals to 135–150; *Schiedea spergulina* var. *spergulina* changed from 206 individuals to 208; *Schiedea stellarioides* changed from two populations to three occurrences and from 400 individuals to 1,500; *Sesbania tomentosa* changed from 18 individuals to 11; *Solanum sandwicense* changed from six populations to eight occurrences; *Spermolepis hawaiiensis* changed from three populations to two occurrences; *Stenogyne campanulata* changed from two populations to three occurrences; *Wilkesia hobbeyi* changed from six populations to nine occurrences and from 491 individuals to 406–471; *Xylosma crenatum* changed from 8 individuals to 16; and *Zanthoxylum hawaiiense* changed from two populations to three occurrences.

(8) We changed “flowering cycles, pollination vectors, seed dispersal agents” to “reproduction cycles,

dispersal agents” in the life history portion of the “Supplementary Information: Discussion of the Plant Taxa” section for the fern species *Adenophorus periens*, *Ctenitis squamigera*, *Diellia erecta*, *Diellia pallida*, *Diplazium molokaiense*, and *Phlegmariurus nutans*.

(9) We revised the list of excluded, manmade features in the “Criteria Used to Identify Critical Habitat” and section 17.99 to include additional features based on information received during the public comment periods.

(10) We updated the elevation ranges in section 17.99 for *Adenophorus periens*, *Alectryon macrococcus*, *Alsindendron lychnoides*, *Bonamia menziesii*, *Chamaesyce halemmanui*, *Ctenitis squamigera*, *Cyanea recta*, *Cyanea remyi*, *Cyanea undulata*, *Cyperus trachysanthos*, *Cyrtandra cyaneoides*, *Cyrtandra limahuliensis*, *Delissea rivularis*, *Diellia pallida*, *Diplazium molokaiense*, *Dubautia latifolia*, *Dubautia pauciflorula*, *Euphorbia haeleeleana*, *Exocarpos luteolus*, *Gouania meyenii*, *Hesperomannia lydgatei*, *Hibiscus clayi*, *Ischaemum byrone*, *Isodendron laurifolium*, *Isodendron longifolium*, *Kokia kauaiensis*, *Labordia lydgatei*, *Lipochaeta fauriei*, *Lipochaeta micrantha*, *Lipochaeta waimeaensis*, *Lobelia niihauensis*, *Lysimachia filifolia*, *Mariscus pennatiformis*, *Melicope haupuensis*, *Melicope*

*knudsenii*, *Melicope pallida*, *Munroidendron racemosum*, *Myrsine linearifolia*, *Nothocestrum peltatum*, *Panicum niihauense*, *Peucedanum sandwicense*, *Phlegmariurus nutans*, *Phyllostegia knudsenii*, *Phyllostegia wawrana*, *Plantago princeps*, *Platanthera holochila*, *Poa sandwicensis*, *Poa siphonoglossa*, *Pteralyxia kauaiensis*, *Remya kauaiensis*, *Schiedea apokremnos*, *Schiedea helleri*, *Schiedea kauaiensis*, *Schiedea membranacea*, *Schiedea nuttallii*, *Schiedea spergulina* var. *leiopoda*, *Schiedea stellarioides*, *Sesbania tomentosa*, *Solanum sandwicense*, *Spermolepis hawaiiensis*, *Xylosma crenatum*, and *Zanthoxylum hawaiiense*.

(11) We made revisions to the unit boundaries based on information supplied by commenters, as well as information gained from field visits to some of the sites, that indicated that the primary constituent elements were not present in certain portions of the proposed unit, that certain changes in land use had occurred on lands within the proposed critical habitat that would preclude those areas from supporting the primary constituent elements, or that the areas were not essential to the conservation of the species in question.

A brief summary of the modifications made to each unit is given below (see also Figure 1).